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Peaee Corps Youths from" U.8:A., whos; plots are still under noWle&-
West Germany uul Prance tion under Section 4 of the Land

WI. 8brl M. R. KrIsIma:
Acquisition Act;

Shri Ramapathj Rao: (C) if not, the target period during which the Re-development Plan of

Will the Minister of FinaDce be Kotla Mubarakpur is to be flnaUsed pleased to state: and implemented; and

(a) the total number of youths from U.S.A .• Weot Germany and France who have come to India to help the country upto the end of September. 1966;

(b) how they are selected in their respective countries; and

(c) on what basis they are distributed to work in the States after their arrival in India?

Tbe Minisier of Finance (8br!
Sachindra Cbaudhurl): (a) The total number of U.S. and West German
Volunteers as on 31-10-1966 was 1048
nnd 72 respectively. There is no Volunteer from France.

(b) The election is made on the basis of aptitude and training in relation to the work that the Volunteers have to perform in India.

(el Volunteers are distributed to work in specific projects and programmes for which their services were requested by the State Governments.

Development Plan for Kotia
Mnbarakpar

Z322. 8br! BaImiki: Will the MinIS ter of W .... ks, Uoasinl" and Urban
Development be pleased to refer to the reply gWen to Unslarred Que.-.
lion No. 4103 on the 20th April. 1966
and state:

(a) whether the Re-development
Plan of Kotia Muharakpur area, sulo-
m;tted to the Delhi Development Authority and the Municipal Corporation of Delhi bas now received their final approval;

(b) whether any particular sites in that Re-development Plan bave been reserved far providing altematlve plots for those plot-holders at the erstwhile approved 'Triloki' ColDny.

(d) the difficulty in providing alternative develoP"<! plots for those plot-holders of the 'Trilok!' Colony whooe plots are proposed for acquisition, in any of the newly developed D.D.A.
Colonies in South Delhi!

The MInIster of Work .. Housinl( aDIII Urban Development (8hr1 Mebr ChaDd Kluuula): (a) to (d). The r~-development plan of Kotla Mebarkpur area i. nearing flnalisation in the Municipal Corporation of Delhi. A major portion of Triloki Colony, consisting of residential plots, has been retained in the plan. No alternative site has yet been provided for allotment to the plot-holders whose plots may be affected in the plan. This matter will be considered by the Delhi Admimstration after the Corporation has finalised the plan and furnished detail; Gf the areas which are proposed to be aequired or released from the purview of aequisition. The plot_holders whOse plots are aequired under the re.development plan and who ~ ... nnot be accommodated in the area will be allotted alternative dl!'Veloped plots in one of the colonies ot the Delhi Development Authority in all near a locallty as possible.
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Bhakra Control Board

2324. Shri BriJ Baal La!:
Shri Visbwa Natb Pandey:
Shri D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Irrl,atlon and Power be pleased to state:

(8) whether it is a fact that Government have taken over the lunc-

tions and duties of the Bhakra Control Board following the ",-organisation of the Punjab;

(b) If so, when and whether this Board has been reconstituted;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the total amount of expenditure involved?

The Minister of state In the MInistry or JrrIration and Power (Dr. K. L.
Rao): (a) Yes.

(b) The administration, maintenance and operation 0'1 certain works connected with the Bhakra-Nangal Project has been taken over by the Central Government from 1-11-66, pending the constitution of the Bhakra Mana~­
ment Board.

(e) The Bhakra Management Board will consist of:-

(i) a wholetime Chairman and two members to be appointed by the Central Government.

(ii) a representative each of the Governments of Punjab, Haryana, Rajasthan and Himachal
Pradesh;

(iii) two representatives of the Central Government.

The expenditure involved will be worked out after the Board is set up.

Gold seized at Owallor RaUwaT
StaUoa

2385. Shri Bri,J Basi Lal:
Sbri V!shwa Hath Pandey:
8bri Shillllft:
Shri Bakam CbaDd

Kachhavalya:

Will the Minister of FInane.. be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that contraband gold weighing 1,300 tolas valued at Rs. 2,21,000 was seized at Gwallor Railway Station an the 1st November, 19M; and

